SPORTS AUTHORITY OF ANDHRA PRADESH

I.G.M.C STADIUM, LABBIPET, VIJAYAWADA -10.

PH.No. 0866 - 2499699, EMAIL: academies-saap@ap.gov.in

Lr.No.SAAP/Coaching/JSC/84/2022

Dt:28/06/2022

To

All the District Collectors & Chairmen of District Sports Authorities in the State.

Sir/Madam,

- **Sub:** SAAP Coaching Creation of Jagananna Sports Clubs in each Village/Ward Sachivalayams Assigning of job chart to Panchayat Secretaries at Village Sachivalayams and Ward Administrative Secretaries at Ward Sachivalayams Regarding.
- **Ref:** 1. Lr.No.SAAP/Sports Clubs/JSC/2022, Dt.10-5-2022 of VC&MD, SAAP.
 - 2. Lr. No. SAAP/Sports Clubs/JSC/2022, Dt.10-5-2022 of VC&MD, SAAP
 - 3. G.O.Rt.No.84, Dt.8-6-2022 of YAT&C(S&Ys) Dept.,
 - 4. G.O.Rt.No.85, Dt.8-6-2022 of YAT&C(S&Ys) Dept.,

It is to bring your attention that the Government vide reference 3rd cited, have issued orders duly permitting the Vice-Chairman and Managing Director, SAAP, for assigning job chart to one of the employees in Village/Ward Sachivalayam on creation of sports club and activities of sports clubs for creating awareness among the people to participate in sports, fitness and recreational activities to make them fit and healthier and for development of Sports activities and promotion of Rural talented players by conducting tournaments at least once in a month.

The Government further has issued orders vide G.O.Rt.No.85 mentioned in reference 4^{th} cited, for the naming of sports clubs as "JAGANANNA SPORTS CLUBS" in each village/ward sachivalayam in the State.

In this connection, all the District Collectors and Chairmen of District Sports Authorities in the state are requested to issue orders for assigning job chart to **Panchayat Secretaries at Village Sachivalayams** in creation of Jagananna Sports Clubs at Village/ Ward Sachivalayams and its activities.

Further, requested to issue necessary instructions to all Mandal Parishad Development Officers (MPDOs) to monitor the creation of "JAGANANNA SPORTS CLUBS" and its activities in their respective Mandals for effective implementation of Government orders.

File No.SAAP-13041/1/2022-ACDM SEC - SAAP

Yours faithfully,

N Prabhakara Reddy I A S VICE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

Encl:

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.84 & 85, Dt:08.06.2022 of YAT & C (Sps & YS) Dept.,
- 2. Job Chart and additional instructions.
- 3. Sports Clubs registration form.
- 4. Annexure.

Copy submitted to the Special Chief Secretary to Government, YAT&C(Sports & YS) Dept., for favour of kind information.

Copy to:

- 1. All the CEOs and Chief Coaches of DSAs in the state for further necessary action.
- 2. The OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Tourism, Culture & Youth Advancement (Sports), Government of Andhra Pradesh.
- 3. The Chairman's Peshi, SAAP.
- 4. The VC & MD, Peshi, SAAP.
- 5. SF/SC.